The following tables set out the summary consolidated financial information and supplemental information for the periods

indicated.  The summary interim and financial information for fiscal 2019 and 2018 have been derived from consolidated

financial statements, prepared in accordance with IFRS.  The unaudited financial information presented has been

prepared on a basis consistent with our fiscal 2018 audited consolidated financial statements.  Due to the adoption of

new IFRS standards at January 1, 2019, these periods do not reflect consistent accounting policies, particularly in relation

to IFRS 16, and therefore are not directly comparable.  In the opinion of management, such unaudited financial data

reflects all adjustments, consisting of normal and non-recurring adjustments, necessary for the fair presentation of the

results for those periods.

TABLE 1 The following table sets out selected historical consolidated financial information for the periods noted.

For the periods ended March 31,
2019 and 2018

January 1 to March 31, 2019
January 1 to

March 31, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except
share and per share amounts, unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS 16

adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments As reported As reported
Revenues $ 78,549 $ — $ 78,549 88,516
Cost of revenues 58,129 (342) 57,787 67,041
Gross profit 20,420 342 20,762 21,475

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 17,216 (58) 17,158 17,672

Restructuring expenses 1,682 — 1,682 64
Acquisition costs — — — 43

18,898 (58) 18,840 17,779
Income before finance costs and

income taxes 1,522 400 1,922 3,696

Finance costs
Interest expense, net 1,231 901 2,132 1,137
Amortization of transaction costs 137 — 137 143

1,368 901 2,269 1,280
(Loss) income before income taxes 154 (501) (347) 2,416

Income tax (recovery) expense
expense Current 32 — 32 843

Deferred (56) — (56) (190)
(24) — (24) 653

Net (loss) income for the period $ 178 $ (501) $ (323) $ 1,763

Basic (loss) earnings per share $ 0.01 $ (0.03) $ (0.02) $ 0.09
Diluted (loss) earnings per share $ 0.01 $ (0.03) $ (0.02) $ 0.09
Weighted average number of

common shares outstanding, basic 21,523,515 21,523,515 21,523,515 20,039,159

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding,
diluted

21,523,515 21,523,515 21,523,515 20,039,159

The adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in a lower net income by $0.5 million for the three-months ended March 31, 2019

versus on a pre IFRS 16 basis. Lease payments were previously expensed directly through the statement of operations

as cost of sales or SG&A expenses for a total of $2.5 million. Under IFRS 16, (i) the $2.5 million lease payments are

recognized as a reduction of lease liabilities which are presented as finance lease payments on the condensed interim

consolidated statement of cash flow, (ii) a depreciation expense of the ROU Asset is recognized in cost of sales and

SG&A for an aggregate amount of $2.1 million, and (iii) finance charges on the lease liability were recognized as interest

expense for $0.9 million.

2019 FIRST QUARTER REPORT . . M D & A . .

DATA COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT CORP. . . 7 . .

TABLE 2 The following table sets out selected historical consolidated financial information for the periods noted.

As at March 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018

As at March 31, 2019
As at March 31,

2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars,
unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS 16

adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments As reported As reported
Current assets $ 86,031 $ (221) $ 85,810 $ 85,455
Current liabilities 65,219 7,537 72,756 64,716

Total assets 142,235 60,644 202,879 142,231
Total non-current liabilities 69,405 53,608 123,013 70,003

Shareholders’ equity $ 7,611 $ (501) $ 7,110 $ 7,512

Table 2 highlights the changes to the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31,

2019 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019. The significant changes relate to the following:

• DCM recognized a ROU Asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date for substantially all of its

leases which increased total assets and total liabilities (current and long-term portion);

• The ROU Asset was adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the lease commencement date, less

any lease incentives and onerous lease liabilities, which were previously classified within current assets and

total liabilities (current and long-term portion), respectively; and

• With respect to subleases where DCM is the lessor, DCM has reclassified the finance lease receivable from

total liabilities to total assets, with the short-term portion allocated to current assets.

. . M D & A . . 2019 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

DATA COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT CORP. . . 8 . .

TABLE 3 The following table sets out selected historical consolidated financial information for the periods noted.

See “Non-IFRS Measures” section above for more details.

For the periods ended March 31,
2019 and 2018

January 1 to March 31, 2019
January 1 to

March 31, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except
percentage amounts, unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS 16

adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments As reported As reported

Revenues $ 78,549 $ — $ 78,549 $ 88,516

Gross profit $ 20,420 $ 342 $ 20,762 $ 21,475
Gross profit, as a percentage of

revenues 26.0% 26.4% 24.3%

Selling, general and administrative
expenses $ 17,216 $ (58) $ 17,158 $ 17,672

   As a percentage of revenues 21.8% 21.8% 20.0%

Adjusted EBITDA (see Table 4) $ 5,382 $ 2,477 $ 7,859 $ 6,352
   As a percentage of revenues 6.9% 10.0% 7.2%

Net (loss) income for the period $ 178 $ (501) $ (323) $ 1,763

Adjusted net income (see Table 5) $ 1,726 $ (501) $ 1,225 $ 2,099
   As a percentage of revenues 2.2% 1.6% 2.4%

2019 FIRST QUARTER REPORT . . M D & A . .

DATA COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT CORP. . . 9 . .

TABLE 4 The following table provides reconciliations of net (loss) income to EBITDA and of net (loss) income  to

Adjusted EBITDA for the periods noted.  See “Non-IFRS Measures” section above for more details.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation

For the periods ended March 31,
2019 and 2018

January 1 to March 31, 2019
January 1 to

March 31, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars,
unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS 16

adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments As reported As reported
Net (loss) income for the period (1) $ 178 $ (501) $ (323) $ 1,763

Interest expense, net (1) 1,231 901 2,132 1,137
Amortization of transaction costs 137 — 137 143
Current income tax expense 32 — 32 843
Deferred income tax recovery (56) — (56) (190)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 1,119 — 1,119 1,148

Amortization of intangible assets 647 — 647 1,069
Depreciation of the ROU Asset (1) — 2,077 2,077 —
EBITDA $ 3,288 $ 2,477 $ 5,765 $ 5,913

Restructuring expenses 1,682 — 1,682 64
One-time business reorganization
costs (2) 412 — 412 332

Acquisition costs — — — 43
Adjusted EBITDA $ 5,382 $ 2,477 $ 7,859 $ 6,352

(1) 2019 results include the impact of the adoption of new accounting standard IFRS 16. Refer to note 3 of the condensed interim
consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and related management's discussion & analysis
for further details of the impact of the adoption of new accounting standards.

(2) One-time business reorganization costs include non-recurring headcount reduction expenses for employees that did not qualify
as restructuring costs.

. . M D & A . . 2019 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

DATA COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT CORP. . . 10 . .

TABLE 5 The following table provides reconciliations of net (loss) income  to Adjusted net income and a presentation

of Adjusted net income per share for the periods noted.  See “Non-IFRS Measures” section above for more

details.

Adjusted net (loss) income reconciliation

For the periods ended March 31,
2019 and 2018

January 1 to March 31, 2019
January 1 to

March 31, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except
share and per share amounts, unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS 16

adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments As reported As reported
Net (loss) income for the period (1) $ 178 $ (501) $ (323) $ 1,763

Restructuring expenses 1,682 — 1,682 64
One-time business reorganization
costs (2) 412 — 412 332

Acquisition costs — — — 43
Tax effect of the above adjustments (546) — (546) (103)
Adjusted net income $ 1,726 $ (501) $ 1,225 $ 2,099

Adjusted net income per share,
basic and diluted $ 0.08 $ (0.02) $ 0.06 $ 0.09

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding,
basic and diluted

21,523,515 21,523,515 21,523,515 20,039,159

Number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 21,523,515 21,523,515 21,523,515 20,039,159

(1) 2019 results include the impact of the adoption of new accounting standard IFRS 16. Refer to note 3 of the condensed interim
consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and related management's discussion & analysis
for further details of the impact of the adoption of new accounting standards.